PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7887579

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CAMPBELL FITTINGS, LLC (FORMERLY CAMPBELL FITTINGS, INC.)	04/05/2023
EPICOR INDUSTRIES, INC.	04/05/2023
IDEAL CLAMP PRODUCTS, INC.	04/05/2023
ZSI, LLC (FORMERLY ZSI, INC.)	04/05/2023
ZSI-FOSTER, LLC (FORMERLY ZSI-FOSTER, INC.)	04/05/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BSP AGENCY, LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	9 WEST 57TH STREET
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10019

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 42

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9334995
Patent Number:	10281075
Patent Number:	10533687
Patent Number:	10605392
Patent Number:	6942253
Patent Number:	7178204
Patent Number:	7302741
Patent Number:	7765650
Patent Number:	8650719
Patent Number:	8677571
Patent Number:	9085070
Patent Number:	10550974
Patent Number:	9447903
Patent Number:	10036501
Patent Number:	10571059
Patent Number:	10584817

PATENT REEL: 063269 FRAME: 0387

507840440

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10527211
Patent Number:	10969044
Patent Number:	11454156
Patent Number:	11460132
Patent Number:	11466803
Patent Number:	7520475
Patent Number:	7784745
Patent Number:	7793893
Patent Number:	10914405
Patent Number:	10989335
Patent Number:	D631739
Patent Number:	D679177
Patent Number:	D702113
Patent Number:	D710190
Patent Number:	9074715
Patent Number:	D753468
Patent Number:	D824749
Patent Number:	10273694
Patent Number:	10428526
Patent Number:	11473700
Patent Number:	7322380
Application Number:	17265038
Application Number:	17265127
Application Number:	17438425
Application Number:	17268392
PCT Number:	US2022019327

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1957513 PAT

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SARAH MACKIN

SIGNATURE:	/Sarah Mackin/
DATE SIGNED:	04/06/2023
Total Attachments: 10	
source=BSP Ideal Tridon _ IP Securi	ty Agreement [Executed]#page1.tif
source=BSP Ideal Tridon _ IP Securi	ty Agreement [Executed]#page2.tif
source=BSP Ideal Tridon _ IP Securi	ty Agreement [Executed]#page3.tif
source=BSP Ideal Tridon _ IP Securi	ty Agreement [Executed]#page4.tif
source=BSP Ideal Tridon _ IP Securi	ty Agreement [Executed]#page5.tif
source=BSP Ideal Tridon _ IP Securi	ty Agreement [Executed]#page6.tif
source=BSP Ideal Tridon _ IP Securi	ty Agreement [Executed]#page7.tif
source=BSP Ideal Tridon _ IP Securi	ty Agreement [Executed]#page8.tif
source=BSP Ideal Tridon _ IP Securi	ty Agreement [Executed]#page9.tif
source=BSP Ideal Tridon _ IP Securi	ty Agreement [Executed]#page10.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT is entered into as of April 5, 2023 (this "Agreement"), by each grantor listed on the signature page (each, a "Grantor") in favor of BSP Agency, LLC, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties.

Reference is made to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of April 5, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time and in effect on the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), among the Loan Parties party thereto and the Collateral Agent. The Lenders (as defined below) have extended credit to the Borrower (as defined in the Credit Agreement (as defined below)) subject to the terms and conditions set forth in that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of April 5, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time and in effect on the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among Ideal Tridon Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), Pointer Parent Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), the Subsidiaries of the Borrower from time to time party thereto, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and BSP Agency, LLC, as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Lenders (in its capacity as administrative and collateral agent, the "Administrative Agent"). Consistent with the requirements set forth in Sections 4.01 and 5.12 of the Credit Agreement and Section 4.03 of the Security Agreement, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- SECTION 1. *Terms*. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. *Grant of Security Interest*. As security for the prompt and complete payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor, pursuant to the Security Agreement, did and hereby does pledge, collaterally assign, mortgage, transfer and grant to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of its right, title or interest in, to or under all of the following assets, whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by or arising in favor of such Grantor and regardless of where located (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
 - A. all Trademarks registrations and pending applications for registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on Schedule I hereto;
 - B. all issued Patents and pending applications for registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on <u>Schedule II</u> hereto;
 - C. all Copyright registrations and pending applications for registration in the United States Copyright Office listed on <u>Schedule III</u>; and
 - D. all proceeds of the foregoing;

in each case to the extent the foregoing items constitute Collateral.

SECTION 3. *Security Agreement*. The security interests granted to the Collateral Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the IP Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. *Recordation*. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks record this Agreement.

SECTION 5. *Release of Security Interest*. At such time as all of the Obligations shall have been satisfied and paid in full, the Collateral Agent shall execute and deliver to each Grantor all releases, termination statements and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to release or reflect the release of the Collateral Agent's security interest in the IP Collateral.

SECTION 6. *Governing Law*. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Pages Follow]

ACTIVE/122534183.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

Grantors:

CAMPBELL FITTINGS, LLC (formerly CAMPBELL FITTINGS, INC.)
FOSTER MANUFACTURING CO., LLC
HYDRAULAX PRODUCTS, LLC (formerly HYDRAULAX PRODUCTS, INC.)
WESANCO, LLC
ZSI, LLC (formerly ZSI, INC.)
ZSI-FOSTER, LLC (formerly ZSI-FOSTER, INC.)

Name: Laurie Stinson

Title: Chief Financial Officer

EPICOR INDUSTRIES, INC.

IDEAL CLAMP PRODUCTS, INC.

Name: Laurie Stinson

Title: Secretary and Treasurer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT]

SCHEDULE I

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS:

Registrations:

	REGISTRATION	REGISTRATION	
OWNER	NUMBER	DATE	TRADEMARK
Campbell Fittings, Inc.		1/24/2006	
(current name is Campbell	3,048,563		CAMPBELLCRIMPNOLOGY
Fittings, LLC)	. , ,		
Campbell Fittings, Inc.		6/29/2004	
(current name is Campbell	2,858,937		COBRA
Fittings, LLC)			
Campbell Fittings, Inc.		5/20/1997	
(current name is Campbell			
Fittings, LLC)	2.062.262		
	2,063,263		
Foster Manufacturing Co.,	0862611	12/31/1968	FOSTER
LLC			
Hydraulax Products, LLC	3258074	7/3/2007	DISCOUNT HYDRAULIC
			HOSE.COM
			Discount /
			AYDRAULIC HOSE.com
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	1042095	6/29/1976	COMBO HEX
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	1076272	11/1/1977	Design of Split Oval
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	2360687	6/20/2000	FLEX-GEAR
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	607194	6/14/1955	HY-GEAR
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	97540	6/19/1914	IDEAL
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	1069734	7/19/1977	IDEAL & Design
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	1080770	1/3/1978	IDEAL in Oval Design
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	3526265	11/4/2008	IDEAL in Slanted Oval Design
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	4421607	10/22/2013	IDEAL-TRIDON
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	4233069	10/30/2012	Ideal Tridon Logo
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	1083168	1/24/1978	LEGION
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	741147	11/27/1962	LOX-ON
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	1042665	7/6/1976	MICRO-GEAR
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	3121539	7/25/2006	NO-HUB CLASSIC
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	1869213	12/27/1994	POW'R-GEAR
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	5487247	6/5/2018	POW'R-GEAR HD
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	6201237	11/17/2020	POW'R-TIGHT
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	6302214	3/23/2021	POW'R-WRAP

ACTIVE/122534183.1

	REGISTRATION	REGISTRATION	
OWNER	NUMBER	DATE	TRADEMARK
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	5293668	9/26/2017	SMARTSEAL
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	620215	1/31/1956	SNAPLOCK
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	1631281	1/15/1991	STEELBINDER
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	1623256	11/20/1990	STRAPBINDER
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	4041179	10/18/2011	STRAPBINDER
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	1083160	1/24/1978	Triangles Design
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	1083161	1/24/1978	TRIDON
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	2026973	12/31/1996	TRIDON (and design)
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	1042666	7/6/1976	TRIM GEAR
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	3076284	4/4/2006	TURN-KEY
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	4009815	8/9/2011	WAVESEAL 360
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	621069	2/14/1956	WRAPLOCK & Design
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	4348369	6/4/2013	Merchandiser design
ZSi, Inc. (current name is ZSi, LLC)	0,944,468	10/10/1972	Hydra-Zorb
ZSi, Inc. (current name is ZSi, LLC)	1,752,212	2/16/1993	Modu-Stak
ZSi, Inc. (current name is ZSi, LLC)	6,239,928	1/5/2021	BRONCO
ZSi, Inc. (current name is ZSi, LLC)	6,280,655	3/2/2021	BRONCO II
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)	4947295	4/26/2016	AIRSTRIP
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)	2247119	5/25/1999	B BRECO COUPLINGS AIR CONTROLS "WHERE GOOD CONNECTIONS COUNT"
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)	4391798	8/27/2013	CUSH-A-BLOCK
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)	1256092	11/01/1983	CUSH-A-CLAMP
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)	3811807	6/29/2010	CUSH-A-CLAW
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)	2254187	6/15/1999	CUSH-A-CLIP
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)	4516155	4/15/2014	CUSH-A-NATOR
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)	5505888	7/3/2018	CUSH-A-THERM

ACTIVE/122534183.1

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	TRADEMARK
ZSi-Foster Inc. (current name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)	6,960,757	1/24/2023	HYDRAULAX
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)	2532565	1/22/2002	PORCE-A-CLAMP
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)	4978957	6/14/2016	SNAP-A-SADDLE
ZSi-Foster Inc. (current name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)	6,740,479	5/24/2022	STRUT SERPENT

Applications:

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	APPLICATION DATE	TRADEMARK
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	97716834 (USE)	12/14/2022	
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	97711051 (USE)	12/9/2022	

ACTIVE/122534183.1

SCHEDULE II

UNITED STATES PATENTS:

Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	GRANT DATE	DESCRIPTION
Campbell Fittings, Inc. (current name is Campbell Fittings, LLC)	9334995	05/10/2016	Single lock and double lock couplings having a locking ring with identifying indicia and methods of use and assembly
Campbell Fittings, Inc. (current name is Campbell Fittings, LLC)	10281075	5/7/2019	QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLING FOR CONDUIT
Campbell Fittings, Inc. (current name is Campbell Fittings, LLC)	10533687	1/14/2020	COLLAPSIBLE FERRULE FOR HOSE COUPLER
Campbell Fittings, Inc. (current name is Campbell Fittings, LLC)	10605392	03/31/2020	Hose coupler
Epicor Industries, Inc.	6942253	09/13/2005	LOCATOR TAB AND ASSOCIATED HOSE CLAMP
Epicor Industries, Inc.	7178204	02/20/2007	HOSE CLAMP AND SPRING LINER
Epicor Industries, Inc.	7302741	12/04/2007	HOSE CLAMP AND SPRING LINER
Epicor Industries, Inc.	7765650	08/03/2010	TWO-PIECE HOSE CLAMP AND VARIABLE LENGTH CLAMP KIT
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	8650719	02/18/2014	HOSE CLAMP WITH FLAT SPRING LINER
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	8677571	03/25/2014	HOSE CLAMP WITH RIPPLED SPRING LINER
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	9085070	07/21/2015	TENSIONER/CUTTER TOOL FOR HOSE CLAMPS
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	10550974	2/4/2020	RETAINING CLAMP WITH INTERCONNECTED SEGMENTS
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	9447903	9/20/2016	HOSE CLAMP WITH FLAT SPRING LINER
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	10036501	7/31/2018	HOSE CLAMP WITH FLAT SPRING LINER
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	10571059	2/25/2020	HOSE CLAMP WITH POSITIONING FEATURES
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	10584817	3/10/2020	HOSE CLAMP WITH RETAINING BRACKET

ACTIVE/122534183.1

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	GRANT DATE	DESCRIPTION
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	10527211	1/7/2020	APPARATUS AND METHOD
			OF INSTALLING A CLAMP ON
			A HOSE SUBSTRATE
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	10969044	4/5/2021	CLAMP ASSEMBLIES AND
			METHODS
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	11454156	9/27/2022	EXHAUST CLAMP AND
,,			METHOD
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	11460132	10/4/2022	LOCATOR SYSTEMS AND
idear clamp i reducts, inc.	11100132	10/1/2022	METHODS FOR HOSE CLAMPS
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	11466803	10/11/2022	HOSE CLAMP WITH SPRING
ideal Clamp Froducts, inc.	11400003	10/11/2022	LINER AND METHOD
ZSi, Inc. (current name is	7520475	4/21/2009	
	1320473	4/21/2009	PIPE INSULATING COUPLING WITH INTEGRATED
ZSi, LLC)			
			MOUNTING CLAMP AND
			CLOSURE MECHANISM
ZSi, Inc. (current name is	7784745	8/31/2010	TUBE CLIP
ZSi, LLC)			
ZSi, Inc. (current name is	7793893	9/14/2010	Clevis Hanger And Pipe Insulation
ZSi, LLC)			Coupling
ZSi, Inc. (current name is	10914405	2/9/2021	Insulated Riser Clamp
ZSi, LLC)			•
ZSi, Inc. (current name is	10989335	4/27/2021	Saddle Pipe Support
ZSi, LLC)		,,_,,_,	and a special property of the
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current	D631739	2/1/2011	COMBINED CLIP DEVICE AND
name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)	D 031733	2/1/2011	SUPPORT FOR ELONGATED
hame is 251 Toster, ELC)			MEMBERS
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current	D679177	4/2/2013	COMBINED CLIP DEVICE AND
name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)	D 079177	4/2/2013	SUPPORT FOR ELONGATED
name is ZSI-Foster, LLC)			
70: 5 4 4	D702112	4/0/2014	MEMBERS
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current	D702113	4/8/2014	CUSHION INSERT FOR A
name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)		0.47.42.04.4	TUBING CLAMP
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current	D7 10190	8/5/2014	CUSHION INSERT FOR A
name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)			TUBING CLAMP
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current	9074715	7/7/2015	CUSHION INSERT FOR A
name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)			TUBING CLAMP AND
			METHOD OF REPLACEMENT
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current	D753468	4/12/2016	SUPPORT FOR INSULATED
name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)			PIPE OR TUBE
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current	D824749	8/7/2018	ROOFTOP SUPPORT
name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)			
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current	10273694	4/30/2019	ROOFTOP SUPPORT SYSTEM
name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)			
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current	10428526	10/1/2019	ROOFTOP SUPPORT SYSTEM
name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)	10720320	10/1/2017	ROOT TOT BOTTOKT STEELIN
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current	11473700	10/18/2022	STRUT PIPE CLAMP
	114/3/00	10/10/2022	
name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)			INCLUDING WORM GEAR

ACTIVE/122534183.1

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	GRANT DATE	DESCRIPTION
			FOR ACCOMMODATING VARIOUS PIPE SIZES
ZSi, Inc. (current name is ZSi, LLC) ¹	7322380	1/29/2008	Pipe Insulation Coupling

Applications:

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	FILING DATE	DESCRIPTION
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	17/265038	2/1/2021	RETAINER FOR CLAMP ASSEMBLY
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	17/265127	2/1/2021	CLAMP LOCATING SYSTEM AND METHOD
ZSi, Inc. (current name is ZSi, LLC) ²	17/438425	9/11/2021	INSULATED PIPE COUPLING FOR A THREADED ROD
ZSi, Inc. (current name is ZSi, LLC) ³	17/268392	2/12/2021	PIPE INSULATION COUPLING WITH SEALING MECHANISM
ZSi-Foster, Inc. (current name is ZSi-Foster, LLC)	PCT/US2022/019327	3/8/2022	STRUT PIPE CLAMP INCLUDING WORM GEAR FOR ACCOMMODATING VARIOUS PIPE SIZES

ACTIVE/122534183.1

¹ Assignment by inventor (Orval Opperthauser) in process to clean up records.
² Assignment by inventors (Robert Dodge and Mark Schwager) in process to clean up records.
³ Assignment by inventor (Mark Schwager) in process to clean up records.

SCHEDULE III

UNITED STATES COPYRIGHTS

Registrations:

REGISTERED OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TITLE
Campbell Fittings, LLC	VAu000592836	Campbell collection of
	VAu000392830	drawings.
Campbell Fittings, LLC		Campbell : hose fittings for
	CSN0141080	industry.
		Mar. 2001 Issue.
Campbell Fittings, LLC	TX0005787096	Campbell : hose fittings for
	1A0003787090	industry.
Wesanco, LLC	TX0006349326	Wesanco Inc. 2005 engineering
Wesailco, LLC	1A0000349320	and parts catalog: W-1007.
Hydraulax Products, LLC (f/k/a	TX0008520451	How To Identify Fluid Ports and
Hydraulax Products, Inc.)	170006320431	Connectors

Applications:

None.

ACTIVE/122534183.1

RECORDED: 04/06/2023